Wrotes of the lowtlng of the
State Hirdwy Comrigiion of Virginia

Held tn Guffolk, August B¢ and 25,1044,

Arrengemants having been medy, b{;i’l—t‘b&!‘ for the Compiy-
alon to meke an inspection trip of the Bamptich/Risda Aren, the follows
ing membays met at Hotel Ellictt, Buffelk, Tirgimia, at 10400 A.M. on
Thursday, Aygust %45 MNeasrs. Eo P Barrow, Ge¢, Py DeHardit, Eennsth
¥. Gilpin, Eamgett B, Polndaxter, O. W.Rswla, A, D. Starling, J, B.
Yampler, Jy F. Eysor and Js A, Anderson. ¥r. O, B, Mallen, Chisf
Enginesr, and Mr. Je M. Hagan, Dlatriot Enginesr, sooompenled ths Com-
minsion on all inmpestion Grips,

At T400 P.M, that svenizg & mesting of the Commissiom
wan held at tha Hotel Elliott with all membsrw pressunt. The meating
was ohllsd to order by ths Ohairman,

Moved by Mr. Hawla, ssponded by I, Bterling, timt the
mimrtes of April 18, 1844 meeting be approved, Bs sant out to the meme’
bers. ibtion aarried.

. loved by Mr. Wysor, seconded by Me, Rawls, that the Com~
misgion approve the pamity i.uuoi from April 16 to August 24, Inelu-
slve, 83 resorded in thw Auditing Division, Motlon onrried.

Meved by Mr. Wyvor, zenonded by Mr. Starling . thet the
Commiswlon oonfirm award of oontrect to the low bidder, G. P« Clay,
Rishmond, Va., for ths construstion of Project Da-WR 1421 M5, 28th
Strest, in Newport News, botwsen Went Averus and Virgirie Avenus, at
his hid of $26,189.45 and that 10% additional be ast amide te oover
the coat of enginsering and additiomal work, making & total of wpprox=
Smately $27,700,00 gharzgesble to this projest) financsd 17X by the Oity
of Kewport Newn and 638 Acoess Funds, and subjeet to approval of the
Publio Roada Adpinigtration. Motiom osrried,

Moved by Mr, Fawls, ssoonded by Nr. Wampler, that the
Gonxlenion confirm wward of sontrmet for the constTuoticn of Project
DAHR 1387 KZ, Houtem 835 and 652 in Princess Anme. Oounty, O.551 M.
Ws of Inbergestion of Route GlE at Brtrenos to Oesars Auriliery Air-
field ~ Intersectlon of Houts B8, to ths Iow bidder, G. F. Clay, Riochmond,
¥a., ot his bid of §22,235,60, that 10% additional he mot apide to sover
the aont of engilneering and sdditiemal work apd $200,00 fer plans,
making & total of approxluetsly $24,600,00 olmrgeabls to this project;
fimansed 100K with Asosen funds and evbiect to mpproval of the Publie
Eondy Adulnistratiom. Motlon onrried,

Moved by i, Barrow, ascopdad by Nr. Starling, that the
Comisslen confirm awnrd of aontreet to the Penileston Construotion
Gorporation, Vytherills, Va., on Panstration Treaiment in Diakenzen,
Bucmmn, Tasewsll mnd Russell Countiss, on bids opaped June 1, amounts
ing to $161,418,56. HMotion omrried.



Moved by Mre Wysor, seconded by Mr. Fawls, that the
Comission conflrm award of oontrast for the anopstruction of Pro-
Ject 1288 J, Rowte 617, Fairfax County, 2,911 Mi,.B, of Interaedtion
of Foute 1 (Aooobixk Statiop)e 64001 Mi.H. of Imtersection of Reute 1,
to the low bidder, the Bero Enginaeriig end Construstlon Corperntion,
Box 008, lazgley Fleld, Va., #t their bid of $77,191.48, that 108
additionsl Do set maide to ocwer the opet of srginearing nnd addi-
tiooal work mpd 41,379.00 for surveys apd plans, making & total of
approximately 486,200,000 chargeubls £o thia projet) rinanced 1008
with Aseess funds snd aubjeet Lo approml of tha Fublic Boadn Ad~
miniatrations Notlon carried. :

. Moved by Mr. YWeupler, sesomied by Mr. Gilpin, that the
Commlssion aarfimm zmnl of coptract for the senatrvation of Projeat:
264 AW1E, Route 1T, Elm Avenus in Poerbanouth «0,087 Mle Ba of Bolale
af Portsmogth, to the low bildder, Je ReFord Cp«Ings, I"ﬂﬂhhurs, Yo,
at their bid of £10,037.00, that 1 additicmal be pet mgide to oover
the cost of snginesring and sdditional work and 30,00 for surfica
treatzent, saking a total of spproximately §11,000.00 ohargeable to
this project; fimsnced 1008 with Acoess funda and subject to s proval
of the Paublic Roads Adminiatration. lMotiom carrisd. '

Noved by Mry Poindexter, seconded by lr. Wampley ;.
that the Comingion confirm the wwand of sontrect for the sonstructlon
of Projeet 1277 M11,B1, Boute 186, 0.156 M,¥%. Bourh Creek- 0.247 M.
%, Boush Ursek {Admiral Taussig Boulevard) to tha low bidder, By s
Juckson Conbraoting Co., 1008 W, Sraham kond, Rlelmend, V. at their
bid of §24,132.10, tiak 10K additional bs sot walde to sover the ook
of enginsaring snd additioml work and §100.00 for plans and aurveye,
mking & totsl of approxinstely $3€,800.00 sargasbls to this projest,
finanged 100K with Aocess funds #xd subject to mpproval of the Publio
Roads Admimietration) the item of adjustivng Bridge over Houuh Cresk
2o be omitted, redusing the oot §5,460,00. * Motion ohrried.

Moved by Mr. Barrow, mssondad by Mr. Foindexter, that
the Comniweion ecnfirm award of contrast for the comsgrustion of
Projlest B 5B6 Al,B), Eoute 80, 2.389 i, N. of Interssotion of Route
19 nt Hoandule+ D843 Ml.H.Black Vord nnd Bpldge over ¢linoh Biver, to
the low hidder, W E.drahan & Berw, Clawalapd, N.C., 6t thair bid o
$228,572.343 thnt 1% sdditiom] be ast aslde to Sover tha aoet of.
suginsoring and additiczal work apd $200. for railread wrk, micing &
total of approxisately §245,900.00 chargeeblise o this projeck,
firmpoed 100K with Btats funde. lotlon sarried. :

Moved by Mr. Delardit, sesonied hy Mr. Rawla, that the
Joumignion omfirm award of sonbract for the comatrumtien of Projest
B 438 D, Roube 3, 0.260 Mi. W. 1ittle Falls Bun-0.271 Mi,E. Little
Fells Run, to tha low bidder, Blackmell insaring apd Qanstructlon
G0, Warranton, Virginis, at their bid of §50,797,86.wnd that 108
addi 4iomal be ast aside to cover the nost of engirbesing wnd addi-
tiongl work, making & totel of wpproximately §3Z,800,00 chargeadls
to this project; fimenoed 100% with Btets funds. Motion onrrinds



Noved by Mr.Wempler, sacondad by Mr, DaNardit, that
the Comuigedon oocnifirm Ita action of Plant-Mlx sabedules 1ln the
Brietol fa)em, Bulfolk, lynehburg end Julpeper Dlatriota ss followas

Raject bld of Sem Finley, Ine., Roaneks,Va.,of aohodula $20 oa basins
of priee being unrsegonebly high= Bristol Distriat.

Award achedule {21 to Gam Finley, Inv., Romnoks, 'H‘m,!.n'mmt of
$111,900,00- Balem District,

Award sohedule 422 to Virginia Lgphalt Paving Cos, Roancks, Va.,in
amound of §104,1264,00 on tha bagle of the loeatlon of this projest on
Routs 360, whish oarrles sons of the hsavlest trusk trvel in the
State and the work is necemsary in praparaiicn for wl ot #r~Lynohburg .
Diatyict,

Award sebedule £ 26 to Ean Figley, Ino., Hoknoke, Vk., in apount of
$149,100,00- Suffolk Distrdot.

Be)ect mohsdule 424 on reguler bid submitted by the Virginia Asphalt
Paving Oo., Inay, Romnoke, Va., and awdhrd cu ALTERFATE BID i1z amount
of §44,874,62 - Culpoper Platrict.

CAward goheduls {25 to Awerioan Azphalt Producta Co., Teshington,DeC.,
io smcunt of §76,167.80 - Culpsper Dimtriat,

Motion oarried,

Loved by Nr. G1lpin, seocnded by M, Starling, that the
Comriselon confirme aweard of combrwmot for the comstruction of Projects
DA-¥R 1407 D1-Bl-D2 ant 8 865 PRl, Roubes 148 and 380, Tntarsection
of Route 360 near Whites JilleInterseoticn Houte 38 at Soott's Pork
Y from 1,87 M. Wy Appouwattox River- 2,52 M. W, Appomattox Rlwer,
to the low bldder, Perking=Bernes Coustruetion Co.Ine., Blacketone,
¥ays, at thelr bld of $90,172.95; that 10K additicomal ba ast malde o
cover tha oott of sogimeering snd additiomal work, §2684400 for Binte
Fores Yiork, {3,300.00 Far right of way and £850.00 for surveys and
Plang, malking & tokal of approximately §10%,800,00 chargecble to this
projects Di-WR 1407 D1-Bl-r2 rinapped 100% with Aecens funda and
A 659 DEL firsnosd 100K with State funds and aubjest to approml of
the Publle Reads Adminigtration. HNotlon carrisd.

Hoved by Hrs Wysor, seconded by Jr. (3ilpin, that the
ﬂﬂnﬂ.l-inn epafl lrm syard of sontract for the comstruotion of Project
B-18-B2, Reute 3&, Bridge over the lattapanl Iiiver at Yest Point, to
the lew bidder, Diamond Comstrueticn Company, 2501 Eighth Strwet, H.E.,
Winshington, D.Cy, st their bid of §4035,761.62 nnd thet 10% sdditional
be snl apide to sower tha dost of englusering and mdditicoal work,
maldrg A tokal of spproximately fdied,100.00 chargestls to this projees,
Tinanosd with Btate funds. Hoblon airrieds



Moved by Mr. Poindexter, seoonded by Mre Wysor, thet.
the Commission sonfirm award of contract Lo the Harleyeville Mutiml
Cesunliy Conpary, Harleyavllle, Pas, for insuranoe on the Dspartmentfs
Tlaet of autemobiles acd tyuslks, for the yoar July 1, 14 to hma 30,
154K, Moklom sArrisd, :

. Hoved by Mr. Starling, secanded by Mr. Wampler; that
after gareful ootmldsraticn of the reguest of E. 0. Hremhan Constyue-
tlon Oompany, through District Enginger .oWans, for an axtension of
tize an Project & 837 CR1, Route 58, 8 Wi, B. of Intersection Route
801~ Helifex~-Mecklenburg County ldne, the Camission grent an exten= -
#lon of 225 days and the return of §2250,00 liguidated damdges, &8 -
Teocamended by the Chief Bagineer. Motion sarried,

Hoved by Mr. imwla, sesoomded by Mr. Barrow, that sfter
vory careful sompideration of the requeat of the Bowera Conmstruotion
Canpany for a resdjutsest in payment on Projeot BN-FAP 1255 A, 226 B2,
162 'W4,5, Route 1, Felmowth Bridge end Approsches, due to lnability to
aecurs stesl for the original deeign which noosssitated a substibuts
design, ths Comalssion resalnd resolution of  Mareh 20, 1M2, and pay
the amtrmotor the inoreassd oost olained mpounting to $14,908.25, us
reoommnded by the Chisf Enginwer, iobicn omrrisd, '

Intter of the Bedford County Board of Supearvisom of
April 37, 1944 was read by the Ohmirman thenking the Ccamissim For
Thoir sotion in sdding 7.8 nilas of Routs 714 to tha Priomry Eystem.

' Koved by Mr. Wyser, seccmded by ¥r. Gilpin, that the
Commissicn vancel parmit No. 1987, Routs 53 » Rosldingham Coworty, issusd
Mroh 82, 1544 to P, Bruoe Forsard, Femn Lalrd, Va., &8 reguested,
Motion onrried.

' ¥oved by Mr. Barrow, sssondad by Mr, Polndexter, that the
Oommission oancel pemit No. 13058, Route 220 » Benry Cowty, isaved
Hoveober 27, 1843 to Dr. Grey (. Haghes, lartineville, Wa., Az requeated.
Notion oarried, '

Mowsd by Mr. Deflardit, seaondied by Mr. Bawla, thet the
Jomlssicn emncsl permit No. 14478, Boutse €0, Primesa Aune County,
isevwsd February 20, 1043, to the V. B. Navy, Publis Works OFflcer, N.0.B.,
Bazfolk, Ve, &8 requestsd, Hotlen onrrlied.

Maved by Wr. oilpin, sectnded by MNr. Starling, that parmit
No. 14070, Route 16, Taswwsll Oounty, issued July 24, 1943 to the Stamey
FEidge Baptist Chursh, Barth Tasewsll, Va., be cnnoelled ng resonmendsd .
Motion oarrded,

Moved by ilir. Darrow, mesonded by Mr. Wampler, that parmit
¥e. §866, Rowte 4, Buohanen Cowty, ixsugpd Fehzuary 19, 1848 to Mr. Fred
M. 8tiltner, Bex &3, BEermn, Va., be ceacelled as regquested. Hotion
ohrried, )



Hoved by Nr, DeHurdit, weconded by ki Wysor, tt
pernit No. 4686, Route 357, Norfolk Gounty, lsmued March 27, 1944 to
the Virginis Elootrio and Power Cos, Norfolk, V., be onneelled ne
requasteds iotioo serried.

soved by ir. Starling, wooonded by Mr. Hawls, that per-
mit Ko« R7507 6, Bouts 2221, Norfolk Cewnty, iwsued May 19) 184, ta
M, Jo NoGumda, Portsmouth,¥a.. be owngelled s recussted, Betion
oarriad,. . : .

Moved by Mr. Poindexter, sootmded by Mr.. Barrow; that
permit No. 11868, Roube 8680, alvemarls County, issuad March 35] 1544,
to Albert Bros. Comtractbors, Inos, Selem, Va., be saxieelled &8 Taw
quested, HNotion eurried.

Moved by Mr.iysor, meocnded by M, Starling, that State
Aighmy Route 250, which at the meeting held by the Stats Higkway
Comlenton on the 20th dey of Marmh, 1942, was desigmmied sx the
Shirlay Memerial Highway, be plamsed, designated, sonstruated, opened, .
and oeimtuined sn & 1imited scoses highwey az defined by Chaptar 78
of the Acts of the Gemaral Anmsembly of Virginis of 1948, und that tha
Gtate Hiptway Conmissioner be direoted Lo btake wll motios necesgary
.to plan, oomstruck, repcastruct, impreve, cpen, and maintain said
higtway and its comusoting ronds, remps and interehanges as & limited
sopsds highmy; thet the State Highway Comnisoloner be dirested and
suthorized to asguire ell iand and righta of land pecsssary for such
purposs; that the Sitate Highmy Commimsioner be dlrected to determine
the polnts snd weans at which anaens to smicd higmway xay be peraitted;
that all motion of the State Highwwy Cosmissiower heretofore talen in
planning aaid highmay snd its oonnmoting romda, ramps and interchanges
ap & limited nooess highway and in aoquiring land and rights of lemnd
for muoh purpons he ratifisd and epproved, otlon eayried.

| Morvsd by Mr. Bawls, seccnded by Mr, Poindexter, that
proper notips having beon given of the oloding of n mastion of road
on Project 1284 P, Rowte 337 in Horfolk County, from the saw leosblan
st Station 147410 northwest 0,12 mile ineluding the grede oromsing
over the 8.4, L. Ballrosd o interseotion of the old logatlon and
alternste Routq 58, the Goaport Eomd, mnd nco objectlons having heen
filed tn writing in the offiae of the State Highway Commigsion, tha
same ta hereby declxred olomed persmmently, mll 4s provided by Chapler
212, Beotion 2, Adots of 1926. Mohiom oarrieds :

Howed by Me. Bllpin, seocndsd by Mr. DeHardit, that aa
provided by Chapter 212, Section i, Ack mpproved Mareh 18, 1826, and
upcn rescepwodation of the Comdissiones, the following ssctions of
Route 60 in alleghsny County heing no longer neceasiyy for unes &e 8

the sexs be fbapndomed upon opening of now seotioma in llew
tharscfi Seotioas 1 and B shown on plat datied Mareh 25, 1544, Projeot
1006 H-I-I'l'ﬂ. ARel C=ls lMotion oarriad, :



NMoved by Mr. Sterling, aeconded by Mr. Gilpin, that ae
provided By Chapher 212, Geetlcn 1, A¢t approved March 19, 1926, and
upon resommeudation of the Cammissiouer, the follewing section of
Howte 55 in Frederiok Cownty belng no longer nesossary for uses ap &
Mghmy the sams be absndoned upon opening of new magtion ip llasu
thereof: Sootion 1 ahowr on plat datad Qoteber 6, 1945, Frojeot
1319 A1B1. As provided by Chapter $37, act spproved iaroh 27, 1940,
seotiom 2 shomn on the plat be abmndonsd and seoticn 3 also nhown be
addad to the sywiem 8 & oomnecticn in lien of sbandonsd sestiom E.

Motion osrried.

doved by Mr. Ranla, seocnded by lr, Wumpler, that ae
provided by Chapter 212, Seotiom 1, Aet Approved March 19, 1928, and
upon reccmmniation of the Comnissionsr, the Following sestion of Route
17 in Yorfolk Couynty being no longer nscsséary fOr ures Af & prioary
higlamy the same be abandomed upon ocpettiug of bew seotion in lis thsre-
of, and revert to the ssocndary systemy Seotion 1 shown on plat dated
Jamary §, 1944, Froject 662 FEH. Ais provided by Chapber 416, Sestion
8, Agt approved Merch 31, 1882 and Chapter 237, Aot approved lMarch 27,
1540, seotions & Aod & shown om the plat reférved to be ahandonad as
% port of the ssccadary system, includiag the tw grads grosdnge over
tiw A.Col: Enilread snd seotion & also be abendoned, having been taksn
jirto the naw losstion of Houte 17 alag that secticms 2 and § to sdded
to the ayntem as sconectionss Motlon odrried.

' Hoved by Mr, Starling, seconded by lr. Barraw, that as
provided by Chaptar 212, Section 1, Aot approved Haroh 19, 1928, and
upon reccemendation of the Coomiswiomer; the followl nz sectioma of
Bouke £56 in Page Comty being ne Ianger necessary for usés as 2 high-
way the same bas sbandonsd upon opaning of new secticns ln lisu thersofi
Sootions 1,2,3,4,08,00 and 8 diowe om plat deted Haroh 13, 1845, Praojest
1298 4Bl. Beotioms BA, 5§, G and 7 Desbandoned pa » part of the Primary
System and revert ko the Seoondary System: As provided by Chapter 416,
Beoticn 8, dot approved karch %1, 1082, scotlon £0 wipo shown on the
plat referred 4o ba added to the Secondary Systen S8 & sonneotlon.
iotion married. '

loved by Mr. Ympler, saconded by Uy, Rawls, that aa
provided by Qhapber 212, Seotiom 1, Aot Approved iarch 10, 1528, and
upon rescmuendAtion of the Conmisvioner, the following asotions of
Reute 130 in Awheret County being no lcmger neoesasry for usas &3 a
highwey the swew be sbandomed upon opsning of new meotions in lisu
therecfy Jections 2,5,416,7,6,9,10,1),15,14,15,1¢ and 17 shown on plat
dated Jamoary 17, 1944, Project 1019-EBZ,%s Sgotions 1,6,12 and 18 be
shandoned &4 B part of the Privery System end revert to the Seccodary
Systeds Aw provided by Chapter 415, Seotlon 8, hat spprovad March 31,
1032, Seoction 1§ aleo ehowp on the plat referred to be swbandanad ae
& part of the Begondary System and Sectloms 20 and 21 bo added to
the Becondary System we oconnsotipna, iotlon sarriesd.



Maved ty Mrs DeBardit, seacmded by iire WysoT, that ag
provided by Chapter 212, Bestion I, Aot approved Mach 18, 1826, and
upan ressameniation of the Comnissionsr, the followlng asoticn of
Eouts 33 in Hanriso Ocunty being no longsr necegssry fOr ussa i &
lilghway the wsme be cbendoned mpon cpening of new seotion in lleu
tparects Beotion 1 shown on plat dated My 1B, 1944, Projoot &81 A,
Hotlon sarried, , -

+  MNoved by Hr. Starling, secoudad by N, Hawla, that as
provided bty Chapter £12, Seetion 1, Aot approved March 18, 1586, and
wpen readmssndntion of the Commissioner, the follow ng saotlion of
Route 5O im Pairfar Gounty being no longer mmosasary for yaes s 8
higiway the stxe be abendoned &p & part of the Primary Syotem, wpon
vpening of new seotlon in lien ‘therscf, &nd revert to ihe Hecondazy
Syatems Seotiom 1 showa on plet dated Ootdbar b, 1042, Project 32 ARl.
igtion sartisd.

Moved by Mr. Barrow, seccsled hy Mr. Tydor, that, o
provided by Obmpter 212, Seetion 1, Act approved iaroh 1%, 1826, end
spon recommendwtlon of the Commiericner, the following weotlicnm o
Route 25 in Soott Cownty being no longer nesessary for usanm sa & high-
wry the sams bs sbandcaed upon cpening of nww seations ln 1ieu theredf,
all an ghomn on plat daked Fowembsr 23, 1843, Frojeot 428.OR1, AR,
BRly Sectiom 1 mbandrmad and the right of way reteined; seotion 3
abandonady psotiop ¥ abandoned and rewert o the Ssotmdnry Systen,

A% pravided by Chepter 415, Heotlon 6, Lok approved Maroh 31, 1482,
asction 4 aleo ahom on the plat referred to be added to the SBeonddary
fyaten as & oconection. Hotlonm emrried. :

Hoved by Mr. Emwls, seeonded by Mr. Tysor, that all
right of wey ccats over and mbove the }10,000 povered in the resclution
of this Commiwaion of July 285, 1840 to purchage the land for the relom
oation of Bridge om Route 170 (old Roubs 27) at Oreat Bridge, or '
$9,761,78, bs oharged to the Korfolk Ocumty Secomdary Syntem sllcontiom,
fonswuch se the Soard of Supervigors of Horfolk Counby do not feel thet
they should be onlled upon to pay sxy part of the conts. Hetlom '
onrried,

BEesolution of the Uathews Comtby Board of Suparvisors
of February 25, 1544, requesting that the naws of the larry buoat lmown
a3 "iA1ford Exven® cpevating in the Plankatank River, be olanged o
%5, i, Twige", was oarefully sonzidered by toe Cemnlasion. There belng
no pertioular signifieknoe to the prasent name of the ferry boat, it
wes mowed by Mr. Wysor, secondsd by Mr. Fawls, thet the nage ®Milford
Huvea® be shangsd to "f. A, Twigg® In honor of the min wha Founded and
started whet iy now known we Twiggs Ferry serces the Pispkatank River
in 1818, Hoblom onrried.

Tha Crairms advised tist the Department had purohased
another bont to be uzad betwwen Grey's Folnt and White Btcme, makivg
it possible to make eeveral additional trips when neasfsary. Two
extra tripe in the evening hawe alse been arranged for the Twigga Ferrys



Mored by Mr. Hawls, esconded by Mr. Wymor, thet the
Comminsion oenfirm aoweid of gontTRat for the ocmatruatlon uf Projsat
1177 B, B2W1,BS, Routss 60 und 166, 2,805 Mi.. of WL Willlameburg-
WL Hillismsburg, to the low bidder, on ALTEREATI BID, Ba W. daakson
doptraching Con, Ricluond, Ve., at thelr bid of $1B8,624,80 and that
0% sdditioml be set salde ta gover tha oowt of snginesring end .
ndditiona]l work, maling a totsl of approxine tely $20,000,00 ahargsable
Lo this projest) finmnced TR with Access fundn and 25% Btate funde and
suvbjeot to approwel of the Publio Rowds Administration. MUoblon earriofs

NMoved by lir. Starling, savonded by Mr. Barrod, that the
Camvisnion sonfira award of comtreat for the comstruction of Project
1845 D, Intersestion Riute 1« Petersburg Airport, to the low bldder,
. ¥. foohler, Contractor, B.F.D. {3, Rishmond,Ve. ab his bBid of
423,514.96; tat 108 additionel be et aeide to oover the ¢oet of
wnginaering snd sdditionsl work, 500,00 for survoys and plans and
41,500.00 for right of way, making & potml of spprodmtely $59,100.00
chargeable to thiz project, finenned 100% with Aocess funds apd sibject
to approval of the Publle Roads Adeinistrations ‘Uotion carrisd.

Noved by Mr. Polpndexter, gecormded by Mr. Barrow, that
the Commission ocnfirn sward of oonbrect for the comatrustion of
Projsct Da-NRE 1233 41, Rowbes 61% sud 857 in Felrfax Counby, 2.360
Miy . of Intersection of Houts 1 - 2,601 ¥, H. of Interasctlon of
Eowts 1 (M{litary Aoocess Roodm at Fort Belvoir) to the low bidder,
Bleckwell Enginesring and Comatrustlon Conpany, Warrenton,Va., ab
their bid of §B8,888.80, that 10% additicoal be seb apids Lo vover the
oot of saginsering and sdditional work, $460,00 for right of wey and
§200.,00 for planm, weldng a total of approximately $10,400.00 ohirge-
abls to this project; Ilnanced 1005 with Acoest funds and eubjeot Lo
wpprovnl of tha Public Hoads pdmipdetration. iobion cnrried, '

Maved by Yr. Defiardit, seoonded by Nr. Wyaor, thet the
Couninsion oonfirm award of gonbraet for the sonatruotion of Projsct
DA-HE 674 Hl. Route 13 Y‘ 0.04 iy W. of E«0uls Horfolk= 1,06 L. We
of B.0.Ls Horfolk (Perk Avenws) {Princeas inns Boad} to the low bidder,
Y. L, Broms, Horfolk, Va,, &t his bid of £135,016.40, thet 10% addi-
tionsl be set aslde to cover the ooat of sxginsering and additiom]
work, $860,00 for railroad work and $1,200.00 for wurveys and plans,
miing » total of approsimately §138,E50C.00 shargosble to thia pro=-
jeot; fimanosd 100K with Acowas funds and subject to approval of the
Publie Roada Administration. Notlon carried.

Moved by Mr.Gilpin, zecanded by Mre DeHardit, that the
Coammission ounfimm swird of sontract for the nonstruntion of Prolsct
g G546 Gﬁl,Bl.ﬂl, Rouke 1' NuCule Alozandris = 1,502 Mi. N. of Fallala
Alexandrin, to the low bidder, W. H, Armetrong & Co., Tashingbon, DeC.,
st their bid of $281,206.78, that 104 edditional be sei tmide to
sover the oonk of enginsering and additiomal werk, b6,000.00 for de-
tours and $1,800.00 for lamissaps work, waking a total of approximately
{316,900,00 ohargenbles to this projecty finanoed with State funds aad
such adjustmsnts made in ellooations AN RYs NPOSSEALY to provide the
additional funds required. Motiom orrisd.



Moved by I'r. Gilpin, Seconded by I'r. ::yeor, ~that the
Corirman of tha Stste Highway Commission, J. & Andersen, haring certiw
fiod in writing that & ssotion, approximataly 1,600 Peet in langth, of
the old 40=foot Christiansdburg-Blackeburg-Newport Turnpike right of
way through the property of ¥r, §. I, Barringer is mo langer needsd
for highway purposes, the Chairman is hereby authorized to oonway thie
asetion of old right of way lying betwoen the former location of Route
f on the weat and the present location of Route 8 m the eset, In i'ont-
gomery County, and extanding from & point on the south near the inter—
section of Roube 846 with the former lucatlon of Rewte B morthward
sppraximataly 1,600 feet to the lands of Mres, Lola B, ualker, to
J. E. Barringer, of R. F. D, 2, Cambria, ¥irginia, by quitclaim deed
RB & part of the consideration %o him for lands vonveyed to the
Conmcrweslth on Acoount of the looation and oonstrustien of present
Route 8, Projeot 56B-Deli-f; all in apcordancs with Chapier 10, Ant
epprovad Pebruary 7, 1940, Fotion Carrled.

iowved by lir, Yysor, saconded by l.r. Gllpin, that the
Chairman of the Stats Highway Comnlamion, J, A. Anderson, having
oertified in writing thet two parcels of the existing right of way
located om the north mide of Route B3, Projeot 287, in Pound, are mot
needed For the uses of the State Highwey Byatem, ths Chairman ls hereby
suthorized to oomvey thame parosls by quit olelm desds for & total
acnilderation of 376,00, un follows: (1) to iirs. Hexal C. Jaoksen,
located 26 feat distant from the cenierlipe of Route 83 batween polmts
opposite survey stetione 487450 mnd 489400, mnd being 36 fest in width
and 160 fest in length; and (2) to ¥'r. B, G. Jackson, locabad 29 feet
distant from said genterline, and between polnta opposita survey stations
408+02 mnd 495+2%, and being 6 feet in width and 21 feet in lemgth. 4ll
being in moccordanecs with Chapter 10, Aot of the Gansral Assembly, ap-
proved FPebruary 7, 1940, lotiin Carrled.

Bipved by kr, Barrow, sscended by ¥r, Poindexter, that
aines part of the residus parcel of lasd - approximmiely 0.06 acre -
scquired from the “i. ¥. Dooley detats, slong with right of way far Routs
460, Frojeat 104~AKl, at Blue Ridgs, Botetourt County, lying on the Aauth=-
paet mids of mnd outelds of said right of way, La not necessary for the
upes of the Ftate Highway System, as certifiad by the Chairman af the
Btate Highwey Comhissicn, tha sale of this parcel of land to ¥me Z.
Reynolde for & comsidgration of {25.00 1a approved; mnd the Ohairman is
hereby directed to exeoute, 1n the name of the Caxmomrealth, o epeaial
warranty deed maldng oonveyance in acoordence with the provisions of
Chapter 10, Aot appreved Pebruary Tth, 1940. ifotion Carrlsd.

toved by Mr. Poindexter, seoonded by ¥r. Starling, that
sinos the residus parcel of landé acquired From L. W, lyera and Bertha L.
I'yars lyingz on the North side mnd outsids of tho normal right of way of
Route 3, #rojeot 185~iR2, between 3.049 1. W, of Lignwm mnd Stsvonaburg,
in Culpspsr County, 1a not necessary for the umes of the Stato hilghway
Systen, as oertifimd by the Chairmen of the 3tate Highway Commlesion, the
sala of this paroel of land, in mocordance with tha provisione of Chapiar
10, Aot approved Februsry Tth, 1940, 18 approved; and the (hairmsn 1a
hereby dirsoted to exeaute, in the name of the Conmomwemlth, w specinl
yorranty deed making oonveyance of ssme to I, F. Browm, adjeining propsrty.
ewnar, for & ooncldaration of {76.00. Moticn Carrisd.

-



: Moved by v, DeHardit, seconded by ey Gilpin, &s pro-
vided by Chapter 10, Aot approved Fabruary 7th, 1940, that since it

will not be necewssry to retain for the uaea of the State Highway Syster,
or for the benefit of any other party or partles, as oertified by the
Chalrman of the State Wighwey Comatssion, the abandomed originel right
of way of Prlnoesa Anna Streekt, gontaining asproximately ocue-half ecre
of land, boundsd on the Zapt and feel by the property of the Oity of
Frederloksburg, on the North by the lends of the Tirgiole Jlectrie &
Power Oompany, and cn the South by Amaret Street snd & line which beglne
on the Southerly atraight lins extension of the Ensborn right of way
lins of the camestion betwesn Route 1 and Alternate Soute 1 — the ocevr
veyanos of tale sbandomed right of way to the Clty of Fredericksburg ie
approved; and the Chairpen is heraby directed to exeoute, in the name of
the Ccmmorwenlth, deed of quitoleim to the Oity of Frederigkeburg.
otion oarrled.

Moved by i, yolndexter, seconded by ir. Tamplar, es pro=
¥1dsd by {hepier 10, Act approved February 7, 1940, that pince the tri-
sngulsr parce) of lend, ocmprising ihree residus pargals totaling 2.42
wores, lying in Pairfax County, which are being soguired from Sdith B,
derrett, Sall and Molarthy, and John Peters, in gonnsotion with Route
460, Project 1400-C, Shirley temorial Hlghwey, ia not peeded for the
vsss of the State Hiphway Systan, &e cortifimd in writing by the Chaiy-
nan of the State Highwey Commission, oconveyanoe of the pema to Jamea C.
Tobertson and Dorias C. Lome, Trustsea, of i'eshinzton, D. Gy for u oon-
gidaretlon of :1,000.00 an aere, ip hereby appraved, and the Chairman
ia heraby suthorisad to executs, in the nameé of the Commoowealth, a
speoin) warranty desd meking thls conveyance ipon racalpt of revordsd
desds veoting title to the anid resldus parcslts in the Commomwealth.
¥otlon akrriad, '

_Weved by vr. Barrow, seconded by “r. Rawls, a8 provided
by Chaptar 10, hot mpproved Februmry Tth, 1940, that aince part of
. the origlnel right of way moquired from C. k. Roberts will not be
required in mecordance with revieed plens for Routs 28, rroject 472~-0RE,
at Yonros, in Asherst County, and in not nesposdry for the uses of the
Stats Hipghway >ystem, or for the penafit of any other party or partlias,
ac aertifisd by the Chairman of the State Highwey Oormisalion, the con-
veyance of approximately 0.44 aore of thia wnused Tight of my, lying
outelde of revised right of way lines for e 160-ft. right of way, to
G. M. Roberts, in exohange for the arsa ol the 180~ft. right of way
donated by him, is mpproved; and the Chairmen of the State Highwey
Commixaion 1c hersby dirseted to sxeouts, in the Zame of the Comnon=
woalth, specisl.warranty deed msking conveyance of tals lapd t2
G, . Aoberts. Desoluticn of lr. Bewls, seconded by i'r. Wysor,
of Farch 20th, 1942, insofar as same oomosrnad convoyands of unuged
right of way to . M. Roberts, in hereby resoindsd. lintion carviad,



. Yoved Yy I'r. ¥ysor, seccnded by Lr. Berraw, that . the
#haiyman of the Otate Highway Commiseion, J, A. Anderson, having
gertified in writing that in thes relocation and improvenent of Route
11, Projsct 803-DR1,2, at Chilhowls, fmyth County, w0 sacticns of
the origlmal right of wey bestween Stations '11g+42 and 126+42 axnd
Statims 1EG+34~A and 153+00-A have Yeen ebandoned and will not e
requirsd for the wses of the State Highway System, or for the use of
sy other party or partiss, the comveyance of these psrcels of land,
lying cutside of the right of wey asquired for the maw right of way,
to the adjecent proparty owners, E, 8. Bonham and Estate of J. L.
Smndevs, Jr., i8 approved, The Chairman ia bereby direoted to exsoute,
in the nams of the Coomormeslth, speocial warrenty desds, in apcordernde
with Chaptar 10, Act of the Gerersl hasembly, agproved Febrvary Tth,
19840. GHiction earriad,

Movad by Mr. Gilpin, secondsd by ¥r. Rawls, &s provided
by Chapter 10, Aot approved February 7th, 1940, that since sestlon of
Secoodary Routs 801 held by the Comomvealth by eassment, ound fee
sigple deed from Alex Clack, containing epproximately 0.23 acre of
land, hes besn mbandonad whare sane interssots with Route 58, Project
597-CR1, Halifex Cownty, and it will not be mecessery to retein thie
gection of right of way, sinos the rolooatlion apd lapprovement of
SsocmdRry Reoute 601, for the uses of tha itate Flghwey dyetem, oOF
for the banefit of amy other party or partles, as sortified In writing
by the Cheirmap of the State Hignway Cornlesion, tha conveysnss of thia
parasl of imnd to D. B. Chendler, ndjelning property cwpar, in sxohange
for an squal area agquired from hin for widening rizht of way of
.Route 58, 1a epprovad; snd the Chalrmen is hereby directed to axacuts,
in the name of the Commenwmalth, deed of guitalalm and apeclal
warpranty. HMobtlion carried.

. “ioved by v, Starling, ssconded by ¥r. DeHardit, &e
provited by Chapter 10, ict approved February 7th, 1940, thet mincs
the trimngular strip of land lylng betrmen tha present right of way
line of Route 301, Projeet 122B~C, King Teorge Cowty, and tha center-
line of right of way of wbanioned ruad, coutaining appraximataly 0,05
pora, will not te necessary for the uses of the Stata Highway Syatem,
or for tha bensfit of mny other parby or parilies, aa cervifisd in
writing by the Chairman of the Htete Highway Commimalon, the convey-
anos of this parosl of land to the King Necrgs County fchopl Board
ta approved; and the Chelrman is heraby directed o exscute, in thse
nhne of the Commomwealth, deed of mpecial warranty te the King
Gaorge County Schaol Board. Motlen,serried,

Morsd by ifr. Wampler, seconded by ¥r. Rawlp, that
the Commipsion oonfirm the allocation to tha City of Pulagkl of the
4600 per mile construotion fund far the year 1044~15456 for the
continuation of improvement of Randolph Avamue epd hold uatll such
time A% tonditions will allow the work %o proeeed. Motion oarriad,



wowed Dy Fr. Gllpin, meccnded by lir. TyEOF, that the
Coxmigaion gonfirm allogebion to the oity of “inchegter of the $500
per mile construotion fund for the year 1944-1946 for use on Routa
§2¢ in the oity to omtinue widenlng and bublding surb and gutter.
Mation orrried. ' :

Yoved by Fe. Berrow, =eponded My tir, ampler that ths
Comiasion penfim allocation te the City of Norfolk of the §500 per
zile gomatruoticn fund for the ysar 15441846 and hold until much
time 28 1t oan be uged nost sdvantageously. [otion carriod,

Foved by kr. Starling, secondad by br. Gilpino, thet
the Comission oonfirm the aliosation to the City of Taynesvore of
tha %600 per mile construotien furd £or the year 1944-1945 o be
applied to work previously dene om Houts 250, Lotlon garrlod.

: Hoved by Mr. ¥ysor, seconded by ¥r., folndextor, that
the Commiselon ocmfirm the alloocation te the Clty of Bewport Vews

of tha 4600 per mile construation fund for the ysar 1944-1945 for the
improvement of Jefferson Avenus fram 34th gtreet north to the olty
1imite. Motlon carried. :

Yoved by Yr, Wempler, eagonded by Lr. nymor, that
the Commlanlon oonfirm alloeation to the Gity of Mmmpton of the .50
par mile oonstruction fund for the year 1944-1945 to ba sxpended to
placs pre-mix materisl surfacing on ab mAXy streats a8 possible.
¥otion oarried. '

Toved by Mr. Barraw, seconded by kr, DeHardit, that
the Opmuission vonfirm allooation to the City of Martinsville of the
4500 per mile oopstrustion fund for the year 1944=1845 Lo be expended
townrd the resomatruvtion of the D. & Y. Underphas on Rouke 8 at tha
Gity limits, atoording to egreemsnt with the oity. otlen emrried.

1oved by lir, Gilpin, seconded by *¥'. 2olndexter, that
the Commizaidn eonfirm sllogetiom to the Towm af Belem of tha 3600
por mile epmatruotion fund for the year 194¢~1948 for expenditurs on
the improvement of hain Street, Route 11, in the Town from Collsge
Avenus to Broad Strest. Notlon carrisd.

ifoved by Kr. Rewls, ssconded by Mr. gtarling, that
the Commlasion oonfirm alleontion to the fity of Richmond of the L£B00
per mile sontruotion fund for the year 1944~1945 for expsnditurs
on Routs 1 in the South section of the olty. Motlen carried.

ioved by Hr., DeHardlt, seconded by lir. Bilpin, that
ths Ceopminsion eonfirm milocatirm to the City of Suffoll of the §50C
par mila cenptruation fund for the year 1944-1945 for expenditurs
on Bouta 32, which joinm up with the projest proposed by the
Dapartment south of the olty. Kotiem oarried.



Hoved by Mr. :Emrll. paconded by ifr. Wywor; that the
Commlasion confirm the allooationm 4o the City of Peteraburg of the
$800, par mils cometrustion fund for the year 1544«1848 %0 be ﬂpmdod.
on Mythe Shrest, Houte 480. lotion carrled.

Moved by Nr. Oilplm, nunnduri by Mr. Barrow, that the
Comission gonfirm the allooktion to the City of Hopswell of the $500.
por mils oonstructico fund for the yenr 141845 for sxpenditure on
Bendoliph Street, Boubs 10 Mobiom omrried,

doved by Mr, Btarling, ssooniad by Hr. DeHerdit, that
the Commiwsion slloonte o the ity of Vinton the $600. per mils gon-
straotion fund for the year 18d=1045 for expendiiure cn Route 24 in
the Town. Notion garried. )

Moved by Mr. Wyzor, ssoonded by Nr. Barrow, that the
Comnispion allooate to the i1ty of Harriscoburg the 500+ per mile
oanstruotion fund for the year 1044-1845 Tor expendibure cm Route 260
in the Town. MHotion u'rri.ud.

¥ oved by Mr. Rawls, seaomded by lir. Starling ,that the
Conmtssdon confirm allocatiom to the City af Clifton Forge of the §500.
par nile songtruction fund for the year 1544-1545 to be sxpended on
 Route 220) the fund to be held until such time as the work om ba ¢ar-
ried ons HNotiom oerrled.

Howved by Mr, BEawla, seoanded by Nr. GAlpin that the re-
quast of the City of Yewp ort News to use the 4600. per mlla ¢constyuction
fund for 1944-1848 for eurb snd gubter work rether than the work origi-
mally plapned ba approved. Motlon onrried.

' Nowed By Mr. Wyaor, sseonded by Mr.Barror  that the
request of the Town of Luray for exohangs of seccodary mileegé ia the
Toun be mpproved as followas
Lbacdonedi
®t. T~875 (echanio Zt.) from Las St snat Lo Houte 12,

inoluding the Swinging Foob Bridge eoroam the
Hawikabil)l Creak Gadd ml.

Rt, T=E62 {(Hurye lans) froc the NB.Jorporate limlt at

' the ¥ & W Befi lrond southesst to the Corporete
limdts of lursy _ D34 mls

Tobal abendoned allesge 058 md
Added

From the interssotiom of Moute 211 iz luray, northe
weaterly to the oorparats limits, conoeating with

Route 878{farmerly Primery Route EEE deleted) D:87 mi.

Total added mileags ) D87 mi,
Mehion onrFied, '



Moved by #r. Sterling, ssconded by Mr. Wyaor, thet the
requeat of the City of Salem for the designation of the mc-called
truak route through the oity, provided for by Beotlon 9, Chepter 415,
Aot mpproved Maroh 31, 1952, be approved as followar Beglmnlng et the
oity limits of TexAt SBtrest and ruwming thenss by Boulsverd, Hoanoke
and 4th Streest to the Intersectlon of Main Street, Ue GoRoute 11,
distance of 2,22 miles, making n total Primiry mileage inthe olty of
F.00 milse. Motion onrrisd,

The elaim of lir. James Arnold in the death of ten sheara
chused by satirg peint was taken up, and no action taken, The Commlew
sion ma of the opinien that soie way should be found to pay damagas
for vhich the Highway Dapartment Lles morally cbligated. :

Hoved by HrJhwmplsr, neoondsd by Mr. Wysar, that the
request by resclution of the Ruseell Oounty Board of Supsrvisoars to
name tha Bridge over Eig Cedar Oyesk on Hoube 19, the Charlss. Hayes
@ilnsr Bridge¥, be approved, all conditicnes having been gomplied with
ag provided by Chaptar SB2, Ante of 1942. Iobtion sarried.

A resclutiom of the Elirabeth Olty Coaaaby Board of Supear=
vincrs of Juns 7, 1944, requesting the paming of two routes in that
aros « ons dewlgnated ea tha Jamoe Honros Higlway and the othsr ag the
Franoes :fallory Higremy, whe oarsfully ocnsidsrsd by the Higlwny Come
misgion. The Camisalon i of the cpinion that no partioularly reod
_purpose will be served by acesding to ths request to name two higlwaye
in Elizebeth ity County, therafore it is movsd by Gensaral Anisraom,
swaohded by Lir. Rawls, that the recusst be not granted. idstlon carried.

The Chairman sxplained to the Comuieeion the suczestion
of thw Qhief Engirwer for Ssoondary Systam Absndctmants , whdeh 1l that
whoh member of the Comdesion, together with ths Resident Enginsar and
the Counmty agect, Board of Supervisars sud other lnteresmtsd partles,
Bake & stuly of the problem of the Sesopmdary roads whilch should be aban-
daned in the mwxbaris homs county, actlon on thie puggestion was de-~
ferred untll the Qobiber meeting of the Commiamion.

Eaoh mpaber of the Comnlasion was glven n oopy of the
anter Flan for fetting up Imprevemmnt Progrima for the Begondery Systanm
of Gtate Elghways ,with n study of Oratige County, 4 eimilar study will
be mide of anch Comniy in the Lepondary Eystem,

Corsideration having basn giwen for acms time to the
Clagsifioation o the Primary System into & genmerul groups, phpera m
this aubjsst by both Mr. Hullsn snd L. arye, whieh had hesn given &
the Enginesrs! Hapting om Aoguet 10 and 11, wara axplajned to the Com=
mieplon.

Tha 20-year plan for both the Pripmry and Secomdary Sys-
toma, an requested by the Legialaturs, wia explained by tha Chairman and
the queation taken up as to the posslbllity of holding publie hearings
on the plan 1o emch Distriot at sppropriate time. The Distriot Enpineers
are preparisg st this tine & repoert and eabtimite to oocnmplete the Pripmyy
Syatem of Highmys. :



Moved by Mr. Tiyaor, seoonded by Hr. hewla, that b.74
miles of the rond through Southeaxpton Jtate Fam be addad to the Pri-
mary Bystem under Chapter 172, Aotes of 1536, an raqueated by the Peni-
tontinry duthorities. MNotlon sarried,

A roport wms given cn the status of the ronds 83 of
Auvgunt 1944, ocovering the Halmbensnoe Program, Surface Treatmsmt and
Plant Mx, Work of Conviote on Malmbemanee and on Farma, and Status
of Equipment, brucks, tires, gamolins, otoa.

The manbers of the Gomnissicn were mgked Dy the Chairmmn
to trivel wlth the Hesident and Distriot Enginssra, or cthorwipe, whan-
ever oonvenisat in order to get ower s orode=seotion of the roads of
the Distriot from time to timm,

The Commssion was advised of the propoaad Federal aid
Highwmy Eill.

Rach meuber wan furnished the following)

Statemdnt of Estiuated Heveruss and ippropriatioms for Fiseal
Year 18dd=1#45,

Gtetenent of Curreot Assets and Cbligations a% G‘unu 30, 1B44d,

Ansalyeis of Unappropriated Burplus &t June 50, 1844,

prepored by NMr, Allards

The Chalrman reported the stetus of the perscnnsl and
expresced apprecaisticn to the Sommission for their help in handling
many diffisult problems during thls war emergenoy. He ndvissd that
girll had replaged men in mome of the regular snd summer positions,

rojests recently spproved by the Vier Preduction Board for oongtruotion
inaloding Route 260 from Yanoey 11 west iz Albemarle County, a naw
- bridge at West Polut, a bridge over (linoh Eiver &t Blackford ln fum-
sell Comty, sto.,were brought to the notice of the Commiesioms

Eaak pomber of the Comniceion wam piven & progrum of
the muting of the fleld and effice engineera of August 10 and 11
and the purpose of the meeting wars disoussed.

Gtatements wors farnished the Commlsalon of e Fimal
Conatryption Funda for the yeara 1940-4]1, 1041.42, 194243 and 194344
on whish construstion has not been euthorised, Tenthtive nllocktions
for oonstrustion funds for the fisokl yenr 194445 wers dinm:uud and
tha followlng action taken:



Moved by Mr, Yamplar, asocnded by Mre Wyscor, bhat the

Comxised on sdopt the tentative alloomtion for 1944-1945 ar followss

Routa

1p
21

70
Th
¢

COMBTROCTICH TUNDG
kwocmmendations for Tentatlve
Allogation of §B,265,623.88
Furnds Avsilable July 1, 184

ARTSTOL DI3THICT

Stabe Punds Amont
Flanning 1% = § B,047.92
landsoapirg 1% = | | 8,047.92
County Desoripticn _
Tazewall ¥Wort Hichlandsw=Enven $ sﬁ,mninn
Washingtes North Abingdon = North §5,000,00
Pland Rlmnd CuHiy= Horth 25, 858,38
¥eshirgton lMendots - Hulston A20,000.00
Tise Vet 5%« Panle Wontk 150,000,00
Weahington Abingdon = N G. Lina 6 ,00000
Easnsll Int.R%s 19= Blackford m,nm,nn
Greymon Galax ~ ¥s G. line | 38,000.00
Brays m Friem = Int.Rte 38 . 150,000,00

iy

19441545 Bristel Dietriet Total & BO4,TE2.ER

MHotion oarried.



Moved by if. Yomor, saocnded by Hr.

Btarling, that the

Commiasion adopt the tentative allcostion for 19441945 as follows}

Plasning 1X =
Landwoaping 1% =
Howte Ugunty
11 Roanoke &
Hontgomory
11 Montgomary
& Fulaski
11 Rosnoks &
Botatourt
Bt Honry
j14 Mgmtgomery
220 Roanole &
Pranklin
514  Monbgomery

Motiop earried.

BALEM DISTRICT

8tate Funds

Desoriptlion
Wert Glenvar - ¥ead

Eridge & Approachas Naw River

at Badford

Tinkerts Creek Bridge &

Approschas

Paasett ~ Honl

it
$ 7.,145407
3 7.148,07

§ 50,0000
200,000,00

£0,000,00

150,000.00

Bust Blsskeburg ~ Bsat (Int. RES15)  8,400,00

Roush of Rearcke = Scuth

Road i1 V.P.l. Grounds

1984=1 M6 Salem Distriat Todal

124,315.88

7,600,00

§ 714,807T47



loved Ty Hr. Starling, seccnded by ILr. Barrow, bthat
the Domnisgion adopt the tentative sllooations for 1344-1840 ag

LYNCHEUR® DISTRICE

folleowal
Planning 15 =
landagaping 1% =
_!;Q'::I.Eﬂ_ ﬂwnt-:

29 Campbell

58 Pittsylwmnia

160 2 Amberst &
¥olacn

3gp  Prince Edward

Ealifex

Mation earried.

Stats Funds ﬂqﬁ
3 6,436.71
3 B,436,71
Dessraption
South of Lynohturg~ Goubh $ 160,000.00
Ait. Routs at Denville 178,000.00
Hortch Anharat = Celleen 100,000 ,00

Wast Notbowmy Co. [ine - Green Dy 160,000.00
South Boston - Dy-puce 105,706 .24

18944~1946 Lynshburg District Totml § 6438,671.E€



' Moved by Hr.Barrew, saconded by Hr. Rawle, that the
Comission edopt the teatetive ellocations for 1944-1946 a8 _fnllun:_

EICHOND DISTHIGT

State Fundne
Flanning 135 = $ 4,879.70
. Lapdacaping 1% = $ 8,879.70
Route County Deacription
1 Chesterfiald Walthall - Kevision $§ 150,000.00
35 Henrd oo East Meolwond - Hi-hland
Sprinss 200, 000.00
40 Rotkoway Int., Ft. 480 (Dlacknatona)
- hatranse to Cann Pickett
{1) 20,000.00
60 Few Kont East Bottoms Bridye - Bast 200, 00a.00
14} Henrico Relocation Hllilard Hopd at
Int., It. 1 EE,EIL.W
360 Amelia Yent of Apponatiox Kver -
mlt Eglmim
1044 » 1946 Riohmond Distrist Total $ 0687.970.80

{1) Motehing Defonee iccsas Funds,

Hotion earried,



Moved by Mry Dmwls, secondsd by Mr, oy that
the Commiseion adopt the teotative mllosatiocns for «)4E an
Pollowss ' :

BUFFOLE DISTRICT

Btate Funda . . imiunt
Plooning 1% = . $  7,218.78
lacdneapling 1% = 5,5869,78 (2,
Houts Coumty Desoription
165 Prinsess Anns Kempevills-Prainne CeHe $ 160,000.00
168 :n;: City & West Evtranos Camp Feary-Nast 184,000,400
er
175 Avoamelk Chinectengue Causowny 107,825 ..74(2)
Mrtohing Defense Loogns Prolacts
&0 Princess irmma Nerfelk - Baat BC, 455,00
168 Yorkdinrwiek Williamsburg - East T 129,252,686
& Jamma City '
168 Tork Wililsmburg ~ West . 5,564.00
(Iu!-:ﬂuulpi:;? {see (1) sbowm}
188 ¥ Jamea €ity Int.Bt. 80 = Int.Rts 108 &7 ,940.,00
816 Princess hnm Oceana = Bouth 37,800,060
1044 ~ 1945 Buffelk District Total $ T21,578.538

(2) Alloosticn insuffioient by the smount of §46,176.26 to mesb
approximte sstimate,

OBLIGATIONS

Hobay On Boph. 58, 1943, the Commirsion deletsd sertaln allocatioma o
the 1042.1842 Program in order tc provide "Matohing Funde* for .
Defense Aoocese Projocte, with the urdsratending thone alloeations
would be repinced at a iater dates these replacamants have not
A8 yeot been made mpd they mre listed herenl th balow:

1% Aocamok Horth Acoomae = Horth $ anv,338.00

13 Norfolk & Norfolk Clty Idmits towsrda '
Fringess Azne Imb.hb. S8O{Little Creek) 200, T 00



SUPPOLE DISTRICT wocmtimmed

Route County almﬁim Amovst
5B Greensvilla  Emporii « Eant : ] zp,muqlm
60 Warwiok Weet Newport Nows— Went 200,000,00(3)
154 Elissbeth City West Heupbon = West 170,000.00
169 Senagmond  Holland = South 150,000.00
450 Norfolk South Norfolk = 3ovth 100,000,00{4}

Total $1,167,388,00

{3) On ascount of improvement of Rt, 168 with Defense Aocess Fands, this
alloeaticn mey be deletsd.

(4) On mocount of ponsbrustien of “Horfolk By-Pmas¥, Rt. 13, this alle-
ontion may be deletod, anéd sy be used on Ebs 13 to provide Biate
FPunds ;n. natoh "Aoooss Funda® on gup at thw proposed WIriple=
Doslkar?,

dotion gnrried. -



H“‘& w Hl'-ﬁi’l!.
Comaisnion sdopt the temtatlve alipostions for

FREDERICESEUHG DISTHICT

Flamiog 1% ™

Iamisoaping ¥i &

Routs County

Alt; 1 Spot=ylvanis

s Stafford

17 Gloucester

.~ Eing Willlam &
Eing & Queen

State Funda -
]
$

Dosoription
Fall 211 Ave, - South L]

Bridge & Approaches Little
Falls Fun '

Gloueester 0, H. = (loucsstar
Point

Bridge & Approsches Mattapeni
Hiver at West Poink

1044 = 1945 Fredericksburg Distriot Totel 4

Hotiom oarried.

sasonded by M, Etariing, tmt the
19441945 an fallowsi

Anount

e p—

5,004,789
3,004,780

135, 000.00
53, 80000

37, 880,15

176,000,00

— —

569,479.73




Hovad by ifrs Poindexter, asoonded by Mr.G1lpin, thst
the (omnission adopt the tentatlve allgcetione for 1944-1_5@5':: "

follown:
Planning 3% =
Tandsoaping 155 =
Routs  County
+ 1 Fairfax
1 Arlington
50 Arlington
120 Arlington
284 Prinoe Willisn
242 Rappsbannook &
ﬁl}lpnpar
E.ECI Albemarle
260 Albenarle
287 Loudown

CULFEPEK DISTRICT

Btate Fundis

Desoription

Appromches Bunting Croek
Eridge ot Alexandria

D. ¢u Line = Alexmndria
Interseaticy at Fillmore £&.
Interasction at Houbte 237
Manaswan = Stane House

Bouth Ben Venums = Squth

Yout Charlottesville - Wort
Yancey Mill = Wext

Int, Rt, 7 (Purcellvilla) -
Int. Rt. 9 ‘(Aheatland}

1944 ~ 1945 Oulpeper District Total

Hotlon cnrried.

$

Amount

&,086.20

8,036.80

70,000.00
140, 000,00
2,000,00
20, 000400
16,000.00
20,000,00

20,000.00
249,648.16

66, 000 .00
T3, 880.56



Hoved by lr.0tlpin, sssonded by fir. Hawle, thet ths
Commission ndopt the tentative allooations For 1944-1345 eae follewa:

. STAUNTON DIBTRICT

gtate Pusds amount;
Flepning 1% = _ $ 8,800.01
Lendsoaping 15 = ¢ ' B,900.01
hpube Couty Desoription
.11 Shemandeeh Edinburz - Horth §  56,000.00
.11 Augusta & Grosnville - Forth and Seuth 180,201.61
- Rockbridym . .-
12 Clarke Bayée - Int, Bt, BO 100, 000,00
. 80 Allsgheny. ¢lifton Forge = Covington £00, 000,00
14,00 Allegheny - Callaghan - Woest | £0,000400
211 Fage . Bridge and Approaches South
Pork Sbemandoah Hiver at
White House : 100, 00000
1944 ~ 1945 Staunten Distriet Total $ 430,001.85

uﬁtiﬂn aarrisd.



APPORTIOMSENT OF CORLTRUCIION FUHDS ESTIATED ¥OR YEAR 1944-19456

- T e
N Y.

o A=

Apportiepmant of $3,265,525.55

" Percentages to be used 15 appliewtion of

, | e Total of
Hﬁuﬁ.mhe “tmged om factors of ares, phpu-— 32,000,000:00 Fund on the basle of the Coxbdinad
Tithen and milonpe. urioompletod mileage In the Primary Systam Fands
a¥ providéd for in Chapter 172, icte of
ﬁnﬁ.-..-.uhﬁ._:.n 1534. ; )
e . |
" Fapoontage Amoart Peroentage T o Amount t
Bristol . 15.89 $ 452,192.23 17483 $ 352,600.00 g SD4YoR.22
- - . - -". . ] -
Selem 15.27  452,007.97 . 14,13 282,600.00 714,807,597
Lynohburg 2.6 395,878 12,35 247,800,00 5435,;671,88
S . . . . -
Richnond 14,06 U485, 7T0.80 10,21 208, 200200 687,970, 50
Sutfelk 13,86 ' 444 _575.96 - 15,88 277,000.00 721,378.9
Frodericksturg 7.78 253,278.7% Gl T 158,200.00 | - $89,478.73
Culpeper 12,14 " ozes,zpess . 0 10a2 208, 408.90 ' 605, 620.86
Staunton 12,25 © 358,800.53 | 14,58 293,200.00 850,001 .65
| TOTAL 100,00 $3,266,525,58 100,00 __. $2,000,000,00 §5 255,523 .55




doved by Gemeral indarson, msscaied by Mr.Jawls, that
the bentative allécation of fupde for 1944~1945 made by the Comduslon
today be publisiwd and srringemsnts ba msade to hold tha publin hearings
1y Roapeke on Ootober 10, end in Flammond on Ostober 1l. Moblien anrrie

The desire of Governer Perden to esms sonstructlon athrbe
on tha Yorktown Bridge ns sooz ks prastisnl weas brought to the Commi g~
slon's attantion, '

Moved by ¥r. Gilpin, weormdsd by Mr. Wysor that the
chamber of Coameroe of Fromt Roynl be ddvised of our appreclaticn of
their invitation to nold a mesting of the Qemmpimeion in their Tewn and
that @ maeting would be hald in Fromt Royal some time during 1845, it
prastisal. Moticm carried.

Each member wat ssked to nkka suggesticona regerding the
work of the Departmant and cur Prografe Beveral excallext suggestlone
wore mats,

Mr, Wampler said the meotlng bad heen very intersating
snd ha sppreciited linjor Gllpin'a preacnge. Evarybody seemsd well
pleesed iz the Bristel Distriot, and hs heped that the Commimsion acuid
hold & peeting thare soma tlme 1n the Fall, '

¥r, Barrow sdvised thet thers were no complsl ntes from
hig Distrioty that the Resident and Distrist Rxgloears were doing good
works .

r. Starling stated thet condltions were mmt infactory 1n
the Lymahburg District md hw felt the higlway men were o the Jobe

' Hr. Polndexter anld eyerything was in good shape in the
Gulpapar Dintrist.

wre Gilpin ztated thay he had oot found any higkmy sye-
tem in the southwegtern states smual to that of Virginim. He ment1coned
havisg sones for bill boards 6o that whan new Johds wers bullt there
would be & scme %o bar wigos. We ahould also have mirvaye and plana in
sdvanos a0 a8 to Iix the right of ways

The meeting sdjournsd st 5¢00 P.H. aud plamed 4o mest
ot 9130 oloigok om the next morniog te ceetims the inspection '
trip,

Approved -

| Attested -




